
SCRUTINY : LEARNING AND LAESCYP 
MEETING

4.00 pm MONDAY, 23RD OCTOBER, 2017
COUNCIL CHAMBER

Please note that today’s meeting will be recorded. 
 

This recording will not be broadcast on the Authority’s internet as it will only be used for 
training purposes by the Democratic Services Department.

The Public Seating areas will be in view of the Camera and, by entering the Chamber and 
using the Public Seating Area, Members of the Public are consenting to being filmed and to 

the possible use of those images and sound recordings as outlined above.  

This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on 

(01685) 725284 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk.

Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda can 
be found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations) 
Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


Note:

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and

(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 
as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave

3. The Effectiveness of the Central South 
Consortium (CSC) 
To consider the attached report 1 - 6

4. Impact of work in the Central South Consortium's 
business plan on the region and Merthyr Tydfil 
County Borough Council and the outcome on the 
Estyn monitoring visit 
To consider the attached report. 7 - 30

5. Self-Evaluation of Support for School 
Improvement 
To consider the attached report 31 - 38

6. Wellbeing Objective; Best Start to Life - Children 
and young people are equipped with the skills they 
need to be successful learners and confident 
individuals 
To consider the attached report 39 - 64

7. Wales Audit Office Review – “Overview and 
Scrutiny Fit for the Future? Project” 
To consider the attached report 65 - 78

8. Task and Finish Group Update - The effect of poor 
attendance on outcomes within our schools 
To receive a verbal update from the Chair

9. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow up 
Actions 



10. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting 
To receive an update from the Chair

11. Work Programme 
To consider the attached report 79 - 102

12. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair 

COMPOSITION: Councillor H R Jones (Chair)

Councillors: C Davies, D Chaplin, L Davies, S Jago and 
S Thomas

Co-optees: C Brown, M Harris, R Lazell, A Rees, 
A Roberts and R Crowley

together with appropriate officers

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street, 
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

The Effectiveness of the Central South Consortium 
(CSC) 
1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide an update on the current position of the 
Central South Consortium (CSC) alongside the attendance at the Committee of the 
Managing Director for the CSC.

1.2 The local authority commissions the CSC to provide effective monitoring, challenge, 
support and intervention (MCSI) for all schools.

1.3 Estyn inspected the quality of the school improvement services provided by the CSC 
in February 2016.  Progress made by
[...]
tisfactory progress 

Page 3



6.0 WHERE WE WANT TO BE 

6.1 The LA’s ambition is to be ranked in the top 10 performing local authorities by 2020 
and is making good progress towards achieving this target.  As the commissioned 
service for school improvement the effectiveness of the CSC is critical.  In addition, 
the CSC must ensure that resources are targeted well and the local authority should 
be satisfied that the CSC provides good value for money in the context of reducing 
Revenue Support Grants.  These resources are focused on addressing 
underperformance in schools and on building capacity across the region.

6.2 The LA supports the consortium’s approach to shifting the culture of school 
improvement from dependency on central support to a model, which is led by 
schools, for schools.  The strategy will enable all schools to act collaboratively to 
improve all schools in the region.  This will take time and energy, but high performing 
school systems internationally have shown this is the right strategy and will lead to 
the greatest sustainable long-term improvement.  

7.0 WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT 

7.1 In order to ensure that improvements in outcomes continue the local authority must 
continue to hold the CSC to account for delivering services that impact positively on 
standards.  This is through
 termly progress reviews where CSC staff present their evaluations of the services 

provided for underperforming schools;
 monthly directors meetings to determine strategy, and to monitor and evaluate 

the implementation and impact of the strategy;
 quarterly meetings of the Joint Education Service Committee with elected 

members which agrees the strategy and business plan, and agrees and monitors 
the budget and performance; and

 CSC reporting at least annually to each authority’s Scrutiny Committee.

7.2 A key area for improvement for the CSC is the precise and comprehensive 
evaluation of the impact of their work in order to enable achievement to be 
imm
[...]
p
http://www.audit.wales/publication/achieving-improvement-support-schools-through-regional-education-consortia
http://www.audit.wales/publication/achieving-improvement-support-schools-through-regional-education-consortia
http://www.audit.wales/publication/achieving-improvement-support-schools-through-regional-education-consortia
http://www.audit.wales/publication/achieving-improvement-support-schools-through-regional-education-consortia-early-view
http://www.audit.wales/publication/achieving-improvement-support-schools-through-regional-education-consortia-early-view
http://www.audit.wales/publication/achieving-improvement-support-schools-through-regional-education-consortia-early-view


This page is intentionally left blank



Title: Impact of work in the Central South Consortium’s business plan on the region 
and Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council and the outcome on the Estyn monitoring 

visit

Date Written: Friday 13th October 2017

Authors: Mike Glavin, Managing Director and Jo Colsey, Senior Challenge Adviser, 
Central South Consortium

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2 | P a g e

Background

1. Since 2012, Central South Consortium has delivered aspects of school improvement 
services on behalf of the five authorities: Bridgend, Cardiff, Merthyr Tydfil, Rhondda 
Cynon Taf and the Vale of Glamorgan.  This covers 397 schools, 30% of Wales’ 
children.  It is a growing region with rapidly changing demographic encompassing 
increasingly diverse communities across the economic sub region. It remains the 
region with the highest number of children living in poverty, with just over 1 in 4 
children claiming free school meals.

2. The service delivers challenge and support on behalf of the five local authorities, 
governed through a Joint Committee of Cabinet Members from each authority.   The 
Joint Committee meets four times a year and formally approves the annual business 
plan and budget for the service, holding the service to account in terms of 
performance and budge
[...]
eadlines for the region will be presented to the Scrutiny Committee 
following the national publication on the 31st January. Draft step 2 statements were 
written in the summer term. Challenge advisers are currently visiting schools to 
work with Governors and headteachers to complete this year’s categorisation.

Performance in Merthyr Tydfil Borough Council Schools 

14.
a. At Foundation Phase, in MTCBC the proportion of pupils aged between 5 and 7 

years old who achieved the expected level (Outcome 5 or above) for the 
Foundation Phase Outcome Indicator has decreased by 0.9 percentage points 
from 89.1 to 88.1, although this remains above the Welsh Average which has 
increased by 0.3 percentage points.  

b. At key stage 2, in MTCBC the proportion of pupils aged between 7 and 11 years 
old, achieving at least the expected level (Level 4 or above) for the Core Subject 
Indicator has increased by 1.1 percentage point from 89.2 to 90.2, and remains 
above the Welsh Average which increased by 0.9 percentage points. 

c. At key stage 3, in MTCBC the proportion of pupils aged between 11 and 14 years 
olds achieving at least the expected level (Level 5 or above) for the Core Subject 
Indicator has increased by 0.1 percentage points from 87.0 to 87.1, this has fallen 
below the Welsh Average which rose by 1.5 percentage points, from 85.9 to 87.4.

d. At key stage 4 the changes to the courses and exam specifications means the 
outcomes from these GCSEs cannot be compared to those of previous years, 
particularly in maths and Welsh/English. In 2017, the changes to the GCSE 
specifications have disproportionally influenced the achievement of many pupils 
who suffer from socio-economic disadvantage.  Each of the schools has 
undertaken a thorough analysis of results to identify where the lower than 
expected outcomes are as a result of these changes and where they are a result of 
specific issues in their own schools in order to plan for 2017-18.  

Challenge and support pro
[...]
 a year on year reduction in the number of low attaining schools re: L2+;
 there has been a year on year reduction in the number of schools below the 3yr weighted 

L2+ eFSM floor target; 
 benchmarking for L2+ performance shows that the percentage of schools in the first or 

second quarter improved to 64% in 14/15 and 63% in 15/16, with a significant reduction in 
the percentage of schools in quarter four;

 improved national categorisation outcomes (2017) indicate that 5.3% of secondary schools 
remain in standards group 4 and only 3.4% are judged to have an improvement capacity of 
D; and

 inspection outcomes for secondary schools have improved since the inspection of the 
consortium during February/March 2016. 

Since September 2012, only a minority of secondary schools inspected had been judged 
good or better for their standards

 Since the Estyn inspection in February 2016 over half of secondary schools inspected have 
been judged good or better for their standards.

 Standards were good or better in 63.6% of secondary schools inspected in 2016/17 
compared to 20% in the previous year.

 Current performance was good or better in 55.6 % of secondary schools inspected in 
2016/17 compared to 20% in 2015/16.

Page 16



11 | P a g e

 Prospects for improvement judged good or better in secondary schools in 2016/17 improved 
to 66.7% from just 40% in 2015/16.

Boys’ performance across the local authorities was far too variable.
The variability in boys’ performance across the local authorities in the region has been reduced 
in Foundation Phase, key stage 2, key stage 4 L2+ and 5A*/A.

Level 1 performance in 2016 improved to 95.4% and the Wales average is 95.3%
The variation across local authorities for this performance measure is reducing as performance 
in the lower performing local authorities improves. The variability between local authorities has 
reduced to 2.4% points in 2015/16.

Performance at 5A*/A or equivalent was too variable across the local authori
[...]
ing 
significant improvement.  School improvement is not yet excellent because the Page 32



support for school leadership and governance has not resulted in all schools being 
categorised as green or yellow and their capacity to improve as ‘A’ or ‘B’. 

 
6.0 WHERE WE WANT TO BE  

 
6.1 The LA’s ambition is to be good or excellent in all areas by 2020 and also ranked in 

the top 10 performing local authorities.  The LA is making good progress towards 
achieving this target.  Effective support for school improvement can provide a clear, 
demonstrable and beneficial effect on learners. 

 
7.0 WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT  
 
7.1      The key priorities for improvement are:- 
 

• Improving leadership at all levels including governance. 
• Promoting and facilitating increased school led improvement. 

 
8.0 CONTRIBUTION TO CORPORATE PRIORITIES 

 
8.1 Support for School Improvement contributes substantially to the capacity to achieve 

the corporate priority of raising standards of attainment. 
 
 
SUE WALKER 
(CHIEF OFFICER (LEARNING) 

COUNCILLOR LISA MYTTON 
CABINET MEMBER FOR LEARNING 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location 
   
   
 

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution?  
 

No 

 
 
 

Page 33



Appendix 1  
Extract from ‘A self-evaluation manual for local authority education services for 
children and young people 2010’ 
 
How do we evaluate support for school improvement? (CIF 2.1)  
In considering how the work of the local authority promotes school improvement, we should 
look at the quality and impact of the broad range of education services for children and 
young people. We should evaluate how well we monitor the impact of this work on schools.  
 
How well do we provide the functions of support, monitoring, challenge and 
intervention? (CIF 2.1.1)  
 
Questions we should consider about how well we meet the functions of support, 
monitoring, challenge and intervention  
• A
[...]
her 
models have not evidenced the same success and are currently 
under review by the Central South Consortium. One model which 
has evidenced success across the region is the Peer Enquiry 
model. This will be developed in schools across MTCBC.

Governing bodies across the borough, the region and nationally 
have not been completing a systematic self-review and using the 
self-evaluation audit to support this process.

Start Date July 2017

Finish Date July 2018

Highlight Report Author Joe Colsey

Project Information and key actions

1. Support leaders to evaluate the impact of how they work together to provide the best 
quality learning in schools for all pupils. 
The local authority will:

 Promote the Central South Consortium Peer Enquiry model and ensure schools participate 
in the peer review programme.

 Promote schools working together through the Hub schools process to develop the Peer 
Enquiry model and to evaluate the impact of the Peer Reviews that are undertaken.

Schools will:

 Take part in peer reviews and identify areas of provision and leadership which need 
improvement in order to become excellent.

 Liaise with the Senior Challenge Adviser brokered via Central South Consortium to 
commission and broker relevant support and training in relation to provision and leadership.

2. Support governors to evaluate the impact of how they work together so they are 
highly skilled and make the best decisions in the interests of all pupils. 
The local authority will:

 Promote governing bodies working together through local Governor Improvement Groups 
(GIGs).

Page 46



 Share good practise identified with the local Governor Improvement Groups (GIGs) as part 
of the termly Headteacher and Chair of Governor forums and Merthyr Tydfil Governor 
Association forums.

 Evaluate the impact of the work of the local Governor Improvement Groups (GIGs).

Governing bodies will:

 Join local Governor Improvement Groups supported by local authority and central south 
co
[...]
hools

3. Make certain Learning Resource Bases (LRBs), EOTAS and Greenfield Special 
School meet pupils’ need

The local authority will 

 Use data to plan provision across the borough
 Discuss plans with schools

 (b) Project Performance

Data will be collected at school and borough level on 

 Outcomes by groups of pupils at School Action, School Action plus and statement of 
SEN

 Outcomes by types of SEN
 Participation in training
 Implementation of Person Centred Practices (PCP) in schools

(c) Project Evaluation

What is the evaluation of the project and outcomes?

Progress since last highlight report

JUDGEMENT Choose an item.

Page 50



Not applicable – this is the first Highlight Report to be produced.

Targets for the next period

Not applicable – this is the first Highlight Report to be produced.

(d) Project Risks

Identify the risks from the latest Risk Register.  

Assessment of
Risk

Risk
No.

Risk
Description

I L S

Impact on 
Delivery/Benefits

Decision or 
action 
required

Responsible 
person for 
action

Date for 
decision or 
action

Schools do not see the value 
in implementing PCP

3 3 9 Reduction in 
participation

Share 
successful 
practice

Vicky 
Jefferson

Dec 2017

I Impact 1-5

L Likelihood 1-5

S Score

(e) Project Issues

Identify the issues from the latest Issue Log.

Assessment of 
Issue

Issue
No.

Issue
Description

I L S

Impact on 
Delivery/Benefits

Decision or 
action 
required

Responsible 
person for 
action

Date for 
decision or 
action

Not applicable – this is the first Highlight Report to be produced.

Project Title: Improving outcomes for Children Looked After  

Project Title Achieving excellence in schools

Page 51



Project Manager Annabel Lloyd

Report Period From 1 09 2017 Report Period To 16 10 2017

Accountable for Delivery Sarah Skuse

Services Children’s’ services

Wellbeing objective Children and young people are equipped with the skills they need 
to be successful learners and confident individuals

Comp
[...]
 

October with 4 representatives 
 Measure the subjective wellbeing of those taking part at the beginning and March
 Measure impact of the project.

(b) Project Performance

Data will be collected at school and borough level on

 Participation
 Awards
 Enjoyment 

(c) Project Evaluation

What is the evaluation of the project and outcomes?

Progress since last highlight report

JUDGEMENT Choose an item.

Page 63



Not applicable – this is the first Highlight Report to be produced.

Targets for the next period

Not applicable – this is the first Highlight Report to be produced.

(d) Project Risks

Identify the risks from the latest Risk Register.  

Assessment of
Risk

Risk
No.

Risk
Description

I L S

Impact on 
Delivery/Benefits

Decision or 
action 
required

Responsible 
person for 
action

Date for 
decision or 
action

I Impact 1-5

L Likelihood 1-5

S Score

(e) Project Issues

Identify the issues from the latest Issue Log.

Assessment of 
Issue

Issue
No.

Issue
Description

I L S

Impact on 
Delivery/Benefits

Decision or 
action 
required

Responsible 
person for 
action

Date for 
decision or 
action

Not applicable – this is the first Highlight Report to be produced.

Page 64



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 
 

INFORMATION REPORT 
 

 

 

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 
 

Wales Audit Office Review – “Overview and 
Scrutiny Fit for the Future? Project” 
 

 
1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report is to remind Scrutiny members of the Wales Audit Office review which 

was first highlighted to members in the” Developing the Scrutiny Work Programme 
for 2017 /2018” reports that went to each scrutiny committee in July. 

 
1.2 Details of the review are contained within the project brief, a copy of which is 

attached. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 The Committee notes the content of the report. 
 

 
3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Wales Audit Office will be
[...]
 

Scrutiny & Challenge:- The Scrutiny Committee will receive a report on a wellbeing 
objective.  The scrutiny report will outline the context, current position and provide 
the most up to date performance and project information to enable the Scrutiny 
Committee to discuss and challenge on the steps taken to meet our wellbeing 
objectives. 

Estyn Self Evaluation Cllr Lisa Mytton / 
Chief Officer - 

Learning 

Scrutiny & Challenge:- SER Over view 
• KQ 1 Outcomes 
• KQ 2 Provision 
• KQ 3 Leadership 

This will be summary of the previous self-evaluation reports brought to scrutiny for 
overall judgement. Scrutiny needs to challenge the judgements made. 
 

P
age 100



Learning and LAESCYP Scrutiny Committee  
Work Programme Descriptors 2017/18 

(The Work Programme is reviewed at each meeting and as such is subject to change) 

As per the WAO scrutiny forward work programmes should: provide a clear rationale for topic selection; be more outcome focussed; ensure that the method of scrutiny is best suited to the topic area and 
the outcome desired; align scrutiny programmes with the council’s performance management, self-evaluation and improvement arrangements. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 101



Learning and LAESCYP Scrutiny Committee  
Work Programme Descriptors 2017/18 

(The Work Programme is reviewed at each meeting and as such is subject to change) 

As per the WAO scrutiny forward work programmes should: provide a clear rationale for topic selection; be more outcome focussed; ensure that the method of scrutiny is best suited to the topic area and 
the outcome desired; align scrutiny programmes with the council’s performance management, self-evaluation and improvement arrangements. 
 
 

 

P
age 102


	Agenda
	3 The Effectiveness of the Central South Consortium (CSC)
	4 Impact of work in the Central South Consortium's business plan on the region and Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council and the outcome on the Estyn monitoring visit
	5 Self-Evaluation of Support for School Improvement
	Self-Evaluation of Support for School Improvement
	To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen
	1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT
	1.1 The Local Authority (LA) has a planned work programme for the Self–Evaluation Report (SER) in order to build up a profile of judgements, which will be used to highlight any areas for improvement as well as come to an overall view on standards and ...
	1.2 The purpose of the report is to provide the current judgement for Key Question 2.1 in the SER which is ‘Support for School Improvement’.
	1.3 The judgement is that Support for School Improvement is good.  The SER is available at Appendix II.
	2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)
	2.1 The content of this report be discussed and noted.
	3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND
	3.1 Self-evaluation is the essential step in a cyclical process of bringing about change and improvement.  The steps in the process are:
	 Monitoring and evaluating improvement
	3.2 The LA’s SER for Local Authority Education Services for Children and Young People (LAESCYP) is being reviewed and updated to ensure that the judgements and actions will lead to improved outcomes for all learners.  At the heart of self-evaluation a...
	4.0 WHERE WE WERE
	4.1 In 2015/16 Support for School Improvement was judged good.
	5.0 WHERE WE ARE NOW
	6.0 WHERE WE WANT TO BE
	6.1 The LA’s ambition is to be good or excellent in all areas by 2020 and also ranked in the top 10 performing local authorities.  The LA is making good progress towards achieving this target.  Effective support for school improvement can provide a cl...
	8.0 Contribution to corporate priorities
	8.1 Support for School Improvement contributes substantially to the capacity to achieve the corporate priority of raising standards of attainment.


	Appendix II SER KQ 2.1 Background paper
	Question 2:  Provision & Service Delivery
	2.1 SUPPORT FOR SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT
	CURRENT POSITION
	GOOD PRACTICE
	PRIORITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT
	FUTURE ACTIONS TO IMPROVE SUPPORT FOR SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT
	EVIDENCE




	6 Wellbeing Objective; Best Start to Life - Children and young people are equipped with the skills they need to be successful learners and confident individuals
	7 Wales Audit Office Review – “Overview and Scrutiny Fit for the Future? Project”
	To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen
	1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT
	2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)
	3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND


	11 Work Programme
	Work Programme Report 2017 18
	To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen
	Scrutiny Committee Work Programme
	1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
	2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)
	3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND


	APPENDIX I Statement of Wellbeing July 2017
	2 Learning & LAESCYP






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF MEETING

SCRUTINY : LEARNING AND 
LAESCYP MEETING

MONDAY, 23RD OCTOBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor H R Jones (In the Chair)

Councillors C Davies, D Chaplin, S Jago and S Thomas

Cooptees:
Alan Rees and Ryan Crowley

Cabinet:
Councillor L Mytton

Officers:
Dorothy Haines (Chief Officer (Learning) - Chief Education 
Officer), Sue Walker (Temporary Chief Education Officer), Sarah 
Bowen (Inclusion and Wellbeing Manager), Joe Colsey (Head of 
School Improvement), Ann-Marie McCafferty (Research and 
Monitoring Officer), Annabel Lloyd (Head of Children's Services) 
and John Sellwood (Leisure, Culture and Sports Development 
Manager)

Outside Bodies:
Mike Galvin (Managing Director, Central South Consortium 
(CSC)), Janice Watkins (Safer Merthyr Tydfil)

Howard Jones (Scrutiny Officer) and Matthew Phillips 
(Democratic Services Officer)



ITEM 
NO.

AGENDA MATTER DECISION

320  Apologies for absence Apologies for absence were received for Councillor L 
Davies and co-opted members C Brown and R Lazell.

321  Declarations of Interest 
(including whipping 
declarations)

No Declarations of Interest were made.

322  The Effectiveness of 
the Central South 
Consortium (CSC)

The Chair introduced the officers in attendance and 
proceeded in giving a speech highlighting all that Dorothy 
Haines has achieved in her time with the Authority. The 
Chair presented Dorothy with a bunch of flowers as a thank 
you for all the excellent work that has been carried out.

Councillor Chris Davies echoed what Harvey said and on 
behalf of the Independent Group thanked Dorothy for all 
that has been achieved and wished her all the best in her 
retirement.

Dorothy Haines introduced the item to the committee and 
highlighted the salient points in the report

Councillor Lisa Mytton entered the meeting (4.15pm)

The following questions were then raised by the Committee 
and were responded to in detail by the Officers:

 Aspirationally we want to be in the top 10, where 
are we currently in the performance tables

 The report states that the LA supports the 
consortium’s approach to shifting the culture of 
school improvement from dependency on central 
support to a model, which is led by schools, for 
schools. Can you provide examples of where this is 
currently happening.

The Officers asked for further questions to be withheld until 
after Item 4 had been presented.

Resolved that:

The content of the report be noted.
  

323  Impact of work in the 
Central South 
Consortium's business 
plan on the region and 
Merthyr Tydfil County 
Borough Council and 
the outcome on the 
Estyn monitoring visit

Mike Glavin and Joanna Colsey presented to the report to 
the committee in three stages. Stage one, Business Plan 
and the impact regionally. Stage two, the impact the 
Business Plan has had in Merthyr Tydfil; and finally stage 
three: an update in relation to Estyn outcomes and the 
progress made in addressing them.

The following questions were then raised by the Committee 
and were responded to in detail by the Officers:



 It is mentioned in the report that you are held to 
account for budgetary control by a joint committee. 
In the previous report there was comment (at 7.2) 
that the local authority must ensure that the work of 
the Central South Consortium (CSC) remains within 
budget. Are you currently operating within budget

 In relation to the funding from this authority for 
2017/18 is it a compulsory amount and do we get 
value for money

 Can you please define a vulnerable learner 

 You say that “Boys’ performance across the local 
authorities was far too variable”. Why do you think 
this is and how best should it be addressed.

 The report states that outcomes from GCSEs 
cannot be compared to those of previous years due 
to course changes. Can you tell the committee how 
Merthyr is performing compared to all Wales 
figures. 

 Is the investment in leadership provision likely to 
continue in the future

 In relation to the 5 priorities for the CSC, how did 
you come to identify those priorities and why aren’t 
they measured or time specific

 In relation to measuring the 5 priorities will you 
being making changes in line with ESTYNs findings

 Can you elaborate on the progress you have made 
with vulnerable learners particularly in relation to 
looked after children and what more you plan to do

 What interventions are currently in place as looked 
after children in Merthyr Tydfil are underachieving

 During 2016/17, 7 schools required green support 
and 17 required yellow support. Is this an 
improvement over the previous year

 How are the 4 “amber” schools progressing

 In relation to the Donaldson Report, what is the 
consortium doing to support and prepare schools in 
Merthyr Tydfil

 You eluded to the new ESTYN common inspection 
framework, how are schools currently being 
prepared for this new way of thinking

The Chair thanked the Officers on behalf of the committee 
for their excellent report.  



324  Self-Evaluation of 
Support for School 
Improvement

Sue Walker introduced the report and highlighted the salient 
points before welcoming questions from the committee 
which were responded to in detail by the appropriate 
officers.

 Is the Local Authorities ambition to be 
good/excellent in all areas by 2020 a realistic target

 Are records kept of all the responses/evidence to 
the self-evaluations and if so would the committee 
be able to access them

 In relation to the informal and formal notices, what 
is the protocol if schools do not follow the process

Resolved that:

The contents of the report be noted.

325  Wellbeing Objective; 
Best Start to Life - 
Children and young 
people are equipped 
with the skills they 
need to be successful 
learners and confident 
individuals

The Chair advised the Committee that there was a change 
to the agenda order and that Item 6 will be considered as 
Item 5.

Dorothy Haines introduced the report and apologised to the 
committee for an error whereby Youth Services had been 
deleted from the report. It was proposed that the Lead 
Officers introduce each specific project and the committee 
ask questions once each project had been presented.

Project One: Achieving Excellence in Schools was 
presented by Joanna Colsey.

The following questions were then raised by the Committee 
and were responded to in detail by the Officers:

Councillor L Mytton left the meeting (5.30pm)

 Can you explain to the committee how will you 
measure how skilled up Governors will become and 
how will you measure the impact of this

 Is there now a more proactive governing body, as in 
previous reports there has been mention of 
reluctance to attending training outside of usual 
meetings.

 In relation to schools taking part in peer reviews 
and identifying areas of provision and leadership 
which need improvement in order to become 
excellent, can you explain how this will work

Project Two: Improving outcomes for pupils with Additional 
Learning Needs (ALN) was presented by Dorothy Haines

 Are we as an Authority ready for the 
implementation of the Additional Learning Needs 
Bill



 In relation to the Risk Management of this project it 
has been scored a 3 for the likelihood schools do 
not see the value in implementing PCP, why would 
you think that schools would not see the value in 
implementing this

Project Three: Improving outcomes for Children Looked 
After was presented by Dorothy Haines 

There were no questions from the committee in relation to 
this project.

Project Four: Improving pupils’ wellbeing was presented by 
Sarah Bowen

 In relation to secondary school pupil attendance , 
how likely is it that we will reach the attendance 
target for 2017/18

 Not all schools have adopted fixed penalty notices, 
how are you going to address this issue

Allan Rees left the meeting (5.55pm)

 Are all schools within Merthyr Tydfil going to adopt 
the same policy in relation to fixed penalty’s as the 
current situation is sending out conflicting 
messages to parents and pupils

 The report mentions pupil led attendance 
committees, can you provide more information 
about these committees and what do you hope to 
achieve

 In relation to the wellbeing survey, can you explain 
what is it, does it work and are there any results 
from previous years

 You mention the toolbox of resources that are 
available to support low level mental health needs, 
can you confirm when this will be available to 
schools

 What partners have you consulted with while 
putting this toolkit together, and have you consulted 
with internal departments

 Are you aware of the work currently being carried 
out by the Merthyr Youth Forum and the launch of 
their mental health DVD this week

Project Five: Active Merthyr Tydfil presented by John 
Sellwood

 You have provided expected benefits from this 
project, can you explain how you will measure 
these and the effectiveness of the project moving 
forward



 Has there been any collaboration with the 
professional sports clubs in Merthyr Tydfil

Resolved that:

The contents of the report be noted.

326  Wales Audit Office 
Review – “Overview 
and Scrutiny Fit for the 
Future? Project”

The Scrutiny Officer updated the committee in relation to 
the Wales Audit Office inspection and their wish to meet 
with Councillors in November.

327  Task and Finish Group 
Update - The effect of 
poor attendance on 
outcomes within our 
schools

The Chair provided an update in relation to the task and 
finish group who are currently investigation links with school 
attendance and its effect on performance. The committee 
were informed that the findings would not be made 
available until December as the data needed to be verified.

328  Scrutiny Referrals, 
Feedback and Follow 
up Actions

The Scrutiny Officer advised that there was no update on 
this item.

329  Reflection and 
Evaluation of Meeting

The Chair and the Committee reflected on the items 
discussed at the Meeting.

330  Work Programme The Scrutiny Officer addressed the Committee in relation to 
Councillor Davies request to set-up a visit to Greenfield 
School and confirmed he will make the necessary 
arrangements.

331  Any other business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair

The Chair advised that there was no business deemed 
urgent.


